## RESOLUTION NO. 4-09 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 15th DAY OF June, 2009.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY CHRISTY'S CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSTON, OHIO FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE'S CONCRETE STREET, CURB RAMP AND SIDEWALK PROGRAM – 2009 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Concrete Street, Curb Ramp, and Sidewalk Program - 2009, according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Christy's Construction, of Houston, Ohio, was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Christy's Construction of Houston, Ohio for the Concrete Street, Curb Ramp, and Sidewalk Program - 2009 in the City of Centerville, is hereby accepted in the amount of \$259,221.90.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do everything necessary to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an additional \$2,375.60 to accommodate the modifications detailed in the Bid Tabulation, marked as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. The maximum total amount approved is \$261,597.50

Section 4. The City Manager is authorized and directed to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Christy's Construction as stated

PASSED this 5th day of June, 2009.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 24-09 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 154 day of 2009.

Debra Q. Jamus)
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

## Concrete Street, Curb Ramp, and Sidewalk Program - 2009 Bid Tabulation

	Christy's Construction Houston, Ohio	L.J. DeWeese Co, Inc. Tipp City, Ohio	Requested for Council Authorization
Handicap Accessibility Ramp Improvements CIP 2009: SS-1 for \$50,000 City & \$50,000* CDBG	\$82,010.00	\$127,980.00	\$100,000**
Concrete Street Repair CIP 2009: SS-1 (part of Street Repair Program for \$845,000)	\$46,619.00	\$70,528.00	\$46,619.00
Sidewalk Repair and Miscellaneous Work CIP 2009: SS-1 for \$65,000	\$64,460.40	\$81,176.00	\$30,354.50
I-675/Far Hills/Alex-Bell Gateway Enhancement Infrastructure CIP 2009: SS-16 (part of Landscaping for \$55,000)	***	<b>**</b> *	\$18,491.50
Susan Drive - New Sidewalk CIP 2009: SS-3 for \$13,500	\$24,852.50	\$23,780.00	\$24,852.50
Stubbs Park Pathway - Replacement CIP 2009: BI-1 for \$35,000	\$41,280.00	\$41,550.00	\$41,280.00
GRAND TOTAL	\$259,221.90	\$345,014.00	\$261,597.50

<sup>\*</sup> CIP 2009 shows \$40,000 budgeted for CDBG, but the awarded amount was increased to \$50,000

<sup>\*\*</sup> Staff Recommends utilizing the full \$50,000 budgeted by the City to be awarded the full \$50,000 from CDBG (50-50 match)

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Separated out cost from Sidewalk Repair and Miscellaneous Work to apply to CIP 2009: SS-16, not SS-1